
July 2, 2024

Contracts and Compliance 
Division Updates
Contract Main Line: (626) 299-4532 

Email Address: SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov

http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/sapc/contactus.htm


Contracts & Compliance Division Update
Contract Management Section

 Confirm your agency contact information is up to date with SAPC
 Ensure timely and complete submission of budgets when requested
 Be responsive to requests for review/signing contract amendments and 

change notices to avoid contracting delays.

DMC Contracts:
Current DMC contracts have been extended through June 30, 2025
• FY 25/26 SAPC will be issuing a new DMC Contract (effective July 1, 2025)



Contracts & Compliance Division Update
Compliance Management Section

End of Fiscal Year Reminders
 Complaints (DMC Contract, Paragraph 27) – Agencies shall preliminarily investigate all 

complaints and notify the County (your CPA) of the (1) status of the investigation within 
48 hours of receiving the complaint and (2) provide copies of all written responses to the 
County (CPA) within 3 business days of mailing to the complainant. 

 Holiday Closures (Provider Manual 8.0, page 40) – Providers must obtain SAPC approval 
when an outpatient facility is scheduled to close to observe a federal, state, local or 
religious holiday. Consistent with other health services, outpatient sites cannot be close 
for days other than actual recognized holidays (local or religious). Submit requests to: 
SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov annually by July 1.

mailto:SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov


Contracts & Compliance Division Update
Compliance Management Section

Current Compliance concerns:
Compliance has noticed an increase during our recent reviews of following items: 
 Practitioners sharing Sage Access (DMC Contract, Paragraph 27) – recently identified two cases where 

provider staff may be sharing Sage Access – this is not allowed. 
 Notify SAPC of: COVID-19 reported cases, Adverse Events (ie: death, overdose, or incident that may require 

hospitalization)
 Beneficiary Handbook and Patient Orientation Video - to be provided and shown on first date of service 

intake/appointment.
 Changes in Key Staff (Provider Manual 8.0, page 40) – Submit requests to your CPA and to: 

SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov
 Insurance policy updates/renewals – provide updates to your CPA

http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/sapc/PatientPublic.htm?hl
mailto:SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov


Contracts & Compliance Division Update
Compliance Management Section

Timely Documentation and Corrective Action Plans
 Be responsive and timely with requests for documentation and on Corrective Action Plans
 Work to quickly resolve any deficiency or Corrective Action Plan (CAP) within 30 days – 

including the DHCS’s CAPs which SAPC is responsible for ensuring implementation.  DHCS 
conducts Drug Medi-Cal Monitoring and DMC Post Service Post Payment reviews

 CAP extensions: must be requested in advance in writing.  Failure to provide your CAP timely 
may result in denial of augmentations or withholding of payments.

 Timely document submission (A/C Priority findings, Investigations/Complaints, Provider 
issues, Monthly 274/NACA updates, SBAT Monthly Survey, Corrective Action Plans, and 
Budget submission).  



DHCS Mandatory Outpatient AOD Certification

6
6

• DHCS mandated all OUTPATIENT providers to be Alcohol and Other Drug  (AOD) 
Certified in accordance with BHIN 23-058 and DHCS AB 118 FAQ.

• Must apply by January 1, 2024
• Must obtain by January 1, 2025 – subject to $2000 fine if late
• DUI and NTPs are exempt per DHCS
• Outpatient DMC-Certified Providers are required to obtain AOD certification
• AOD Certification is site specific

• SAPC requirements:
• Required Now: Residential sites must have AOD Certification
• Required 1/1/25: Outpatient sites (except DUI/NTP) must have AOD Certification

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
For more information see the DHCS notices above and/or visit DHCS’ Facility Certification page: 
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/Licensing-and-Certification-Facility-Certification.aspx 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/BHIN-23-058-Interim-Certification-Standards.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/AB-118-FAQ.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/Licensing-and-Certification-Facility-Certification.aspx


THANK YOU!


	July 2, 2024
	Contracts & Compliance Division Update�Contract Management Section
	Contracts & Compliance Division Update�Compliance Management Section
	Contracts & Compliance Division Update�Compliance Management Section
	Contracts & Compliance Division Update�Compliance Management Section
	DHCS Mandatory Outpatient AOD Certification
	�THANK YOU!

